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Independent auditor’s report 

To the Shareholders of P2 Gold Inc. 

Our opinion 

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, 

the financial position of P2 Gold Inc. and its subsidiaries (together, the Company) as at December 31, 2025 

and 2024, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with IFRS 

Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IFRS Accounting 

Standards). 

What we have audited 

The Company’s consolidated financial statements comprise: 

• the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2025 and 2024; 

• the consolidated statements of earnings (loss) and comprehensive earnings (loss) for the years then 

ended; 

• the consolidated statements of cash flows for the years then ended;  

• the consolidated statements of changes in equity for the years then ended; and 

• the notes to the consolidated financial statements, comprising material accounting policy information and 

other explanatory information. 



 

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our 

responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of 

the consolidated financial statements section of our report. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 

opinion. 

Independence 

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our 

audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities 

in accordance with these requirements. 

Material uncertainty related to going concern 

We draw attention to note 1 to the consolidated financial statements, which describes events or conditions 

that indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company’s 

ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

Key audit matters 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our 

audit of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2025. These matters were 

addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our 

opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. In addition to the matter 

described in the Material uncertainty related to going concern section, we have determined the matters 

described below to be the key audit matters to be communicated in our report. 



 

Key audit matter How our audit addressed the key audit matter 

Measurement of the convertible debentures 

Refer to note 3 – Material accounting policy information and 

note 10 – Convertible debentures to the consolidated financial 

statements. 

On March 4, 2024 and March 14, 2024, the Company issued 

1,665 convertible debenture units for gross proceeds of 

$1,665,000. Each unit consisted of one convertible debenture 

with a principal amount of $1,000 and 12,500 share purchase 

warrants. 

Under the terms of the offering, at any time during the term, a 

holder of the convertible debentures may elect to convert the 

outstanding net principal amount, or any portion thereof, into 

common shares in the capital of the Company at a conversion 

price of $0.07 per share up to January 31, 2025 and $0.10 per 

share from February 1, 2025 to January 31, 2026. In the event 

the Company announces a business combination and the  

15-day volume weighted average price of the shares on the 

Exchange is greater than $0.07, the Company will have the 

right to require the holders to convert the outstanding net 

principal amount into common shares at the conversion price. 

Management determined that the convertible debentures are in 

substance a debt instrument with embedded derivatives due to 

a variable conversion price and the prepayment options. 

Management elected to classify and measure the entire hybrid 

convertible debentures as a financial liability carried at fair 

value through profit and loss. 

At initial recognition, the fair value of the convertible debenture 

units was $2,834,200, of which $479,111 was allocated to the 

share purchase warrants. The excess of the initial fair value of 

the convertible debentures over the proceeds received was 

recorded in the statement of earnings (loss) and 

comprehensive earnings (loss). For the year ended 

December 31, 2025, the change in fair value of the convertible 

debentures was a loss on financial instruments at fair value of 

$6,485,218. Of the change in fair value, a fair value loss of 

Our approach to addressing the matter included the following 

procedures, among others: 

 Read the convertible debenture agreement. 

 With the assistance of professionals with specialized skill 

and knowledge in the field of valuation, developed an 

independent point estimate of the fair value of the 

convertible debentures as of December 31, 2025, based 

on key inputs, including the share prices, share price 

volatilities and credit spreads, by: 

– Evaluating the reasonableness of key inputs by 

considering relevant public indices and market data, 

as applicable. 

– Testing the underlying data used in developing the 

independent point estimate. 

 Compared the independent point estimate of the 

convertible debentures to management’s estimate to 

evaluate the reasonableness of management’s estimate. 

 Evaluated the sufficiency of the disclosures in the 

consolidated financial statements. 



 

Key audit matter How our audit addressed the key audit matter 

$6,485,218 was recognized in the statement of earnings (loss) 

and a fair value loss due to the change in the Company’s credit 

risk of $nil was recognized in OCI. 

We considered this a key audit matter due to (i) the 

significance of the fair value of the convertible debentures; 

(ii) the judgment by management; (iii) a high degree of auditor 

judgment, subjectivity and effort in performing procedures 

relating to the key inputs; and (iv) the audit effort involved the 

use of professionals with specialized skill and knowledge in the 

field of valuation. 

Other information 

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Management’s 

Discussion and Analysis. 

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not 

express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 

information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially 

inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise 

appears to be materially misstated. 

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other 

information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard. 

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the 

consolidated financial statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial 

statements in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards, and for such internal control as management 

determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from 

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 



 

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s 

ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using 

the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to 

cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process. 

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a 

whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report 

that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an 

audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a 

material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered 

material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic 

decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise 

professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether 

due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 

evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a 

material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may 

involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 

are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 

of the Company’s internal control. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates 

and related disclosures made by management. 



 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based 

on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that 

may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a 

material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related 

disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our 

opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. 

However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, 

including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying 

transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

• Plan and perform the group audit to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial 

information of the entities or business units within the Company as a basis for forming an opinion on the 

consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and review of the 

audit work performed for purposes of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 

and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal 

control that we identify during our audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical 

requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters 

that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were 

of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are 

therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor’s report unless law or regulation 

precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a 

matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would 

reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication. 

  



 

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor’s report is Mark Patterson. 

/s/PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 

Chartered Professional Accountants 

Vancouver, British Columbia 

March 19, 2026 
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Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors (“Board”): 
 

“Ron MacDonald”  “Joseph Ovsenek” 
Ron MacDonald  Joseph Ovsenek 
Chair of the Audit Committee  Chair of the Board, President and  

Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

P2 GOLD INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

December 31, December 31,
2025 2024

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 9,922,289         $ 539,945             
Marketable securities 6 396,179              -                       
Prepaids and other receivables 7 782,721              97,815                

11,101,189          637,760             

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 8 26,856               47,337                
Total assets $ 11,128,045         $ 685,097             

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 9 $ 805,312              $ 196,757              
Current portion of lease obligations 10 1,951                    -                       
Current portion of acquisition liabilities - Gabbs Project 11 -                       179,863              
Convertible debentures 12 7,497,417          1,448,688         
Related party loans 17 543,358             915,500              

8,848,038        2,740,808         

Non-current liabilities
Lease obligations 10 176                       -                       
Acquisition liabilities - Gabbs Project 11 -                       153,220              

8,848,214         2,894,028         

EQUITY
Share capital 16 56,799,717        42,605,973       
Other reserves 16 4,574,166          4,193,331           
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) ("AOCI") (669,399)           (677,563)            
Deficit (58,424,653)     (48,330,672)     

2,279,831          (2,208,931)        
Total liabilities and equity $ 11,128,045         $ 685,097             

Nature of operations and going concern 1
Commitments 20
Subsequent events 21

Note
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

P2 GOLD INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS (LOSS) AND COMPREHENSIVE EARNINGS (LOSS)
Expressed in Canadian dollars, except for share data

For the year ended
December 31, December 31,

2025 2024
13 $ 3,043,848         $ 434,712              

Administrative expenses
Share-based compensation 16 781,464             174,409             
Office and general 14 555,252              536,795             
Investor relations and travel 302,385             535,595              
Professional fees 158,230              287,794             
Shareholder information 103,096             99,340               
Depreciation 8 24,161                 36,246               

Total administrative expenses 1,924,588          1,670,179           

Operating loss (4,968,436)       (2,104,891)         
(Loss) gain on financial instruments at fair value 11 , 12 (6,485,218)        149,679             
Interest and finance expense 15 (115,964)             (470,388)           
Foreign exchange loss (6,462)                (89,426)             
Loss on sale of property, plant and equipment 8 -                       (14,960)              
Gain on extinguishment of related party loans 16 , 17 -                       114,500              
Other income 38                        20,221                 
Realized gain on sale of marketable securities 6 10,685                -                       
Gain on extinguishment of acquisition liabilities 11 11,706                 6,360,508         
Interest and finance income 91,886                3,901                   

6 167,784              -                       
Other income - sale of mineral claims 13 1,200,000         50,000               
Earnings (loss) before taxes (10,093,981)      4,019,144          
Current income tax recovery 19 -                       23                         
Deferred income tax recovery 19 -                       129,360              
Net earnings (loss) for the year $ (10,093,981)      $ 4,148,527          
Other comprehensive earnings (loss), net of tax

Currency translation adjustments 8,164                  (137,778)             
Items that will not be reclassified to earnings or loss:

Change in fair value attributable to change in credit risk of 
financial instruments designated at fair value through 
profit or loss ("FVTPL") -                       (2,243)                 

Comprehensive earnings (loss) for the year $ (10,085,817)      $ 4,008,506        

Earnings (loss) per share
Basic $ (0.06) $ 0.03                    
Diluted 16 $ (0.06) $ 0.03                    

Basic 170,167,064     124,864,438    
Diluted 16 170,167,064     144,907,673     2

Note

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding

Items that may be subsequently reclassified to earnings or loss:

Exploration and evaluation ("E&E") expenditures

Unrealized fair value gain on marketable securities
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

P2 GOLD INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
Expressed in Canadian dollars

For the year ended
December 31, December 31,

2025 2024
Cash flows used in operating activities

Net earnings (loss) for the year $ (10,093,981)      $ 4,148,527          
Items not affecting cash:

Current income tax recovery 19 -                       (23)                       
Deferred income tax recovery 19 -                       (129,360)            
Depreciation 8 24,161                 36,246               
Gain on extinguishment of acquisition liabilities 11 (11,706)               (6,360,508)       
Gain on extinguishment of related party loans 16 , 17 -                       (114,500)             
Interest and finance expense, net 24,058               466,394            
Loss (gain) on financial instruments at fair value 11 , 12 6,485,218          (149,679)            
Loss on sale of property, plant and equipment 8 -                       14,960                
Realized gain on sale of marketable securities 6 (10,685)              -                       
Related party loans 17 255,000             300,000            
Share-based compensation 16 781,464             174,409             
Shares received for sale of mineral projects 6 , 13 (250,000)           -                       
Unrealized fair value gain on marketable securities 6 (167,784)            -                       
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss (10,559)               91,451                 

Changes in non-cash working capital items:
Prepaids and other receivables (700,196)            73,226                
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 657,143              (162,016)             

Income taxes paid -                       (26,748)              

Net cash used in operating activities (3,017,867)        (1,637,621)         

Cash flows generated by investing activities
Proceeds from disposition of marketable securities 6 32,290                -                       
Purchase of property, plant  and equipment 8 -                       (2,068)                
Interest received 91,886                3,901                   

Net cash generated by investing activities 124,176               1,833                   

Cash flows generated by financing activities
Payment of acquisition liabilities - Gabbs Project 11 (322,925)            (1,357,200)         
Payment of lease obligations 10 (1,958)                 -                       
Proceeds from convertible debentures 12 -                       1,665,000         
Proceeds from exercise of share options 16 144,815              -                       
Proceeds from exercise of warrants 16 2,280,975         -                       
Proceeds from private placements 16 11,000,000       1,492,000         
Debt issuance costs -                       (89,613)              
Share issuance costs (165,371)             (27,857)              
Proceeds from related party loans 17 -                       550,000             
Repayment of related party loans 17 (627,142)            (72,000)              
Interest paid (29,514)               (32,747)              

Net cash generated by financing activities 12,278,880       2,127,583           

9,385,189          491,795              
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 539,945             46,611                 

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (2,845)                1,539                   
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 9,922,289         $ 539,945             

Note

Increase in cash and cash equivalents for the year
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

P2 GOLD INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
Expressed in Canadian dollars, except for share data

Note
Number of 

common 
shares

Share 
capital

Other 
reserves

AOCI Deficit Total

Balance - December 31, 2023 106,871,913   $ 39,266,322  $ 4,391,104   $ (537,542)   $ (52,479,199)   $ (9,359,315)     

Private placements 16 26,250,000   1,500,000    -                -             -                    1,500,000      
Private placement - 
     subscription receipts -                   (8,000)           -                -             -                    (8,000)            
Share issuance costs 16 -                   (26,857)         -                -             -                    (26,857)          
Debt issuance costs - 
    broker warrants 12 , 16 -                   -                  45,926        -             -                    45,926            
Shares issued for termination of
     acquisition liabilities - 
     Gabbs Project 11 , 16 5,231,869       340,071         -                -             -                    340,071          
Shares issued for settlement
     of convertible debentures 12 , 16 4,617,603      330,248        -                -             -                    330,248         
Shares issued for settlement
     of related party loans 16 , 17 5,725,000      458,000       -                -             -                    458,000         
Issuance of warrants -
     convertible debentures, net of
     debt issuance costs and taxes 12 , 16 -                   -                  328,081       -             -                    328,081          
Expiry of warrants -                   746,189        (746,189)     -             -                    -                   
Value assigned to 
     share options vested 16 -                   -                  174,409      -             -                    174,409          
Other comprehensive loss
     for the year -                   -                  -                (140,021)   -                    (140,021)         
Net earnings for the year -                   -                  -                -             4,148,527       4,148,527      

Balance - December 31, 2024 148,696,385 $ 42,605,973  $ 4,193,331    $ (677,563)  $ (48,330,672)  $ (2,208,931)     

Private placement 16 55,000,000   11,000,000  -                -             -                    11,000,000    
Share issuance costs 16 -                   (165,371)        -                -             -                    (165,371)          
Share issuance costs - 
     brokers warrants 16 -                   (70,367)         70,367         -             -                    -                   
Shares issued for settlement 
     of convertible debentures 12 , 16 4,483,715       532,696        -                -             -                    532,696         
Exercise of share options 16 1,209,000      219,823         (75,008)       -             -                    144,815           
Exercise of warrants 16 14,637,000    2,393,183     (112,208)      -             -                    2,280,975      
Expiry of warrants 16 -                   283,780        (283,780)    -             -                    -                   
Value assigned to 
     share options vested 16 -                   -                  781,464      -             -                    781,464          
Other comprehensive earnings
     for the year -                   -                  -                8,164         -                    8,164               
Net loss for the year -                   -                  -                -             (10,093,981)   (10,093,981)  

Balance - December 31, 2025 224,026,100 $ 56,799,717   $ 4,574,166   $ (669,399) $ (58,424,653)  $ 2,279,831       



 

P2 GOLD INC. 
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 
Expressed in Canadian dollars, except for share data 
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1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN 
 
(a) Nature of operations 
 
P2 Gold Inc. (the “Company”) was incorporated under the laws of the Canada Business Corporations Act on 
November 10, 2017 and continued under the British Columbia (“BC”) Business Corporations Act on 
August 31, 2020. The Company’s common shares are traded on the TSX Venture Exchange (“Exchange”) under 
the symbol “PGLD” and the OTCQB Venture Market under the symbol “PGLDF”. The address of the Company’s 
registered office is 15th Floor, 1111 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, BC, Canada V6E 2J3.  
 
The Company is a mineral exploration company engaged in the acquisition, exploration and development of 
mineral resource properties primarily in the western United States of America (“USA”). Currently, the 
Company is focused on exploration drill programs and feasibility-level studies to identify potential mineral 
reserves at its Gabbs Project in Nevada, USA. 
 
The Company has not yet determined whether its mineral resource properties contain mineral reserves that 
are economically recoverable. The continued operation of the Company is dependent upon the preservation 
of its interest in its properties, the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company 
to obtain the necessary financing to complete the exploration and development of such properties and upon 
future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition of such properties. 
 
(b) Going concern assumption 
 
These consolidated financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates that the 
Company will be able to meet its commitments, continue operations and realize its assets and discharge its 
liabilities in the normal course of business for at least twelve months from December 31, 2025. For the year 
ended December 31, 2025, the Company had a net loss of $10,093,981 (2024 – net earnings of $4,148,527, which 
included a gain on extinguishment of acquisition liabilities in the amount of $6,360,508) and used cash in 
operating activities of $3,017,867 (2024 – $1,637,621). As at December 31, 2025, the Company had cash and cash 
equivalents of $9,922,289 (2024 – $539,945) and a positive working capital (current assets less current 
liabilities) of $2,253,151 (2024 – deficit of $2,103,048). 
 
The Company has incurred losses to date, has limited financial resources and has no current source of revenue 
or cash flow from operating activities. The Company will require significant capital to complete the feasibility 
study and continue to de-risk the Gabbs Project as it moves toward a construction decision. To address its 
financing requirements, the Company plans to seek financing through, but not limited to, debt financing, 
equity financing and strategic alliances. However, there is no assurance that such financing will be available. If 
adequate financing is not available or cannot be obtained on a timely basis, the Company may be required to 
delay or reduce the scope of its exploration and development plans at its mineral resource properties. 
 
The above factors give rise to material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability 
to continue as a going concern. If the going concern assumption were not appropriate for these consolidated 
financial statements, then adjustments would be necessary to the carrying values of assets, liabilities, the 
reported expenses and the consolidated statement of financial position classifications used. Such adjustments 
could be material. 
 



 

P2 GOLD INC. 
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 
Expressed in Canadian dollars, except for share data 
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2. BASIS OF PREPARATION 
 
(a) Statement of compliance and basis of presentation 
 
These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards 
as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IFRS Accounting Standards”). 
 
These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for financial 
instruments classified as FVTPL, which are stated at their fair value. 
 
These consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board on March 19, 2026. 
 
3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 
 
(a) Basis of consolidation 
 
These consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and the entities 
controlled by the Company, its subsidiaries, listed in the following table: 
 

Name of subsidiary Place of incorporation Proportion of 
ownership interest 

Principal activity 

P2 Gabbs Inc. Nevada, USA 100% Owns the Gabbs Project 
P2 Oregon Inc. Nevada, USA 100% Holding company 

 
Control is defined as the exposure, or rights, to variable returns from involvement with an investee and the 
ability to affect those returns through power over the investee. Power over an investee exists when the 
Company has existing rights that give the Company the ability to direct the activities that significantly affect 
the investee’s returns. This control is generally evidenced through owning more than 50% of the voting rights 
or currently exercisable potential voting rights of a subsidiary’s share capital. The financial statements of 
subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until 
the date that control ceases. 
 
Intercompany balances and transactions, including any unrealized income and expenses arising from 
intercompany transactions, are eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements. 
 
(b) Foreign currency translation 
 
Functional and presentation currency 
 
Items included in the financial statements of each consolidated entity are measured using the currency of the 
primary economic environment in which the entity operates (the “functional currency”).  
 
The functional currency of the parent company is the Canadian dollar (“CAD”) and the functional currency of 
each of the Company’s subsidiaries is the United States dollar (“USD” or “US$”). The presentation currency of 
these consolidated financial statements is CAD. 
 



 

P2 GOLD INC. 
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 
Expressed in Canadian dollars, except for share data 
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued) 
 
Transactions and balances 
 
Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using exchange rates prevailing at 
the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses result from the settlement of foreign currency 
transactions and from the translation of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than 
an entity’s functional currency. These gains (losses) are recognized in the statement of earnings (loss). Non-
monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the 
exchange rates as at the date of the initial transactions.  
 
Translation of foreign operations into the presentation currency 
 
The results of operations and statements of financial position of all the Company’s subsidiaries with functional 
currencies different from the presentation currency are translated into the presentation currency as follows: 
 

 Assets and liabilities are translated into CAD using the exchange rate at the statement of financial 
position date; 

 Income and expenses are translated into CAD using the average exchange rate for the period; and 
 All resulting exchange differences are recognized as a currency translation adjustment in the 

statement of comprehensive earnings (loss). 
 
(c) Financial instruments 
 
Financial assets – Classification 
 
Financial assets are classified at initial recognition as either: measured at amortized cost, FVTPL or fair value 
through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”). The classification depends on the Company’s business model 
for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms which give rise to the cash flows. 
 
For assets measured at fair value, gains (losses) will either be recorded in earnings (loss) or other 
comprehensive income (loss) (“OCI”). For investments in debt instruments, this will depend on the business 
model for which the investment is held. For investments in equity instruments that are not held for trading, 
this will depend on whether the Company has made an irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition to 
account for the equity investment at FVOCI. 
 
The Company reclassifies debt investments when, and only when, its business model for managing those 
assets changes. 
 
Cash and cash equivalents 
 
Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash holdings in business and savings accounts held at major financial 
institutions with an original maturity date of three months or less. Cash and cash equivalents are classified at 
amortized cost. Interest income is recognized by applying the effective interest rate method. 
 
 



 

P2 GOLD INC. 
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 
Expressed in Canadian dollars, except for share data 
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued) 
 
Marketable securities 
 
Marketable securities comprise of common shares of publicly traded companies. Marketable securities are 
recorded at FVTPL and, accordingly, are recorded on the statement of financial position at fair value. Changes 
in fair value at each reporting date are included in the statement of earnings (loss) as an unrealized fair value 
gain (loss) on marketable securities. 
 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities and acquisition liabilities – Gabbs Project 
 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities and the acquisition liabilities related to the Gabbs Project (i.e. 
contractual cash obligations under agreement and debt portion of convertible note) are recognized initially at 
fair value, net of any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, these financial 
liabilities are held at amortized cost using the effective interest method. 
 
Derivatives 
 
Derivative instruments, including embedded derivatives in financial liabilities or non-financial contracts are 
recorded at FVTPL and, accordingly, are recorded on the statement of financial position at fair value. Fair values 
for derivative instruments are determined using valuation techniques, with assumptions based on market 
conditions existing at the statement of financial position date. Changes in fair value at each reporting date are 
included in the statement of earnings (loss) as gain (loss) on financial instruments at fair value. 
 
Convertible debentures 
 
The Company has determined that the convertible debentures are in substance a debt instrument with 
embedded derivatives due to a variable conversion price and prepayment options. The Company elected to 
classify and measure the entire hybrid convertible debentures as a financial liability carried at FVTPL. IFRS 9 
requires the gain (loss) associated with changes in the fair value of the convertible debentures be recorded in 
earnings (loss), except for changes in fair value attributable to changes in the credit risk of the liability, which 
must be presented in OCI. The liability’s credit risk is represented by the difference between the discount rate 
associated with the liability and the risk-free rate. 
 
(d) Property, plant and equipment 
 
Property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated 
impairment losses. The initial cost of an asset is comprised of its purchase price or construction cost, any costs 
directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of 
operating in the manner intended by management and the estimated future cost of dismantling and removing 
the asset at the end of its useful life. The purchase price or construction cost is the fair value of consideration 
to acquire the asset. 
 
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment commences when the asset has been fully commissioned and 
is available for its intended use.  
 



 

P2 GOLD INC. 
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 
Expressed in Canadian dollars, except for share data 

 

17 
 

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued) 
 
Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate cost over the estimated useful lives, as 
follows: 
 

Asset class Estimated useful life 
Light vehicles 3 – 5 years 
Office and information technology related assets 3 – 5 years 
Exploration equipment 5 years 
Leasehold improvements Term of lease 

 
Depreciation methods and estimated useful lives and residual values are reviewed annually and when facts and 
circumstances indicate that a review should be performed. Changes in estimates are accounted for 
prospectively. 
 
An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits 
are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain (loss) arising on disposal of the asset, 
determined as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, is 
recognized in the statement of earnings (loss). 
 
(e) E&E expenditures 
 
All E&E expenditures are expensed to the statement of earnings (loss), including the costs of acquiring 
exploration stage properties. 
 
Exploration expenditures are costs incurred in the initial search for mineral deposits with economic potential 
or in the process of obtaining more information about existing mineral deposits. Exploration expenditures 
typically include costs associated with prospecting, sampling, mapping, drilling and other work involved in 
searching for Mineral Resources, as defined by National Instrument 43-101 – Standards of Disclosure for Mineral 
Projects (“NI 43-101”). 
 
Evaluation expenditures are the costs incurred to establish the technical feasibility and commercial viability of 
developing mineral deposits identified through exploration activities, business combinations or asset 
acquisitions. Evaluation expenditures include the cost of: (i) further defining the volume and grade of deposits 
through drilling of core samples and other sampling techniques, trenching and sampling activities in an ore 
body or other forms or data acquisition; (ii) determining the optimal methods of extraction and metallurgical 
and treatment processes; (iii) studies related to surveying, transportation and infrastructure requirements; (iv) 
permitting activities; and (v) economic evaluations to determine whether development or mineralized material 
is commercially justified including preliminary economic assessments (“PEA”), pre-feasibility and final 
feasibility studies. 
 
E&E expenditures are expensed until it has been determined that a property is technically feasible and 
commercially viable, in which case, subsequent evaluation expenditures incurred to develop a mineral 
property are capitalized to property, plant and equipment.  
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued) 
 
The establishment of technical feasibility and commercial viability of a mineral property is assessed based on a 
combination of factors, including: 
 

 The extent to which mineral reserves and mineral resources as defined by NI 43-101 have been 
identified through a feasibility study or similar document; 

 The results of optimization studies and further technical evaluation carried out to mitigate project risks 
identified in the feasibility study; 

 The status of environmental permits; and 
 The status of mining leases or permits. 

 
Upon the achievement of commercial production, a mineral property is depleted using the units-of-production 
method. Units-of-production depletion rates are determined using gold ounces mined over the estimated 
proven and probable mineral reserves of the mine. 
 
(f) Leases 
 
At the inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease based on 
whether the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange 
for consideration. To assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, the 
Company assesses whether: 
 

 The contract involves the use of an identified asset, either explicitly or implicitly, including 
consideration of supplier substitution rights; 

 The Company has the right to obtain substantially all the economic benefits from the use of the asset 
throughout the period of use; and 

 The Company has the right to direct the use of the asset. 
 
The right of use (“ROU”) asset is initially measured based on the initial amount of the lease obligation plus any 
initial direct costs incurred less any lease incentives received. The assets are depreciated to the earlier of the 
end of the useful life of the ROU asset or the lease term using the straight-line method to reflect the expected 
pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits. The lease term includes periods covered by an option 
to extend if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise that option. The ROU asset is periodically reduced 
by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease obligation. 
 
The lease obligation is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the 
commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if the rate cannot be readily 
determined, the Company’s incremental borrowing rate. The lease obligation is measured at amortized cost 
using the effective interest method and remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments. Future 
lease payments can arise from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the Company’s estimate of 
the expected payable under a residual value guarantee, or if the Company changes its assessment of whether 
it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option. When the lease obligation is remeasured, a 
corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the ROU asset, or is recorded to the statement 
of earnings (loss), if the carrying amount of the ROU asset has been reduced to zero.  
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued) 
 
(g) Decommissioning and restoration provision 
 
Decommissioning and restoration provisions are recognized when there is a significant disturbance to the 
areas in which E&E activities have occurred and when the provision can be estimated reliably. 
 
Decommissioning and restoration costs are estimated and discounted to their net present value and 
capitalized to the carrying amount of the related asset along with the recording of a corresponding liability, as 
soon as the obligation to incur such costs arises. The discount rate used to calculate the net present value is a 
pre-tax rate of similar maturity that reflects current market assessments of time value of money and the risks 
specific to the liability. 
 
Each period, the Company reviews cost estimates and other assumptions used in the valuation of the provision 
to reflect events, changes in circumstances and new information available. The liability is adjusted each 
reporting period for the unwinding of the discount, changes to the current market-based discount rate and for 
the amount or timing of the underlying cash flows needed to settle the provision. 
 
(h) Income taxes 
 
Income tax is recognized in the statement of earnings (loss) except to the extent that it relates to items 
recognized directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in equity. 
 
Deferred tax is provided for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for 
financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Temporary differences are not 
provided for the initial recognition of assets or liabilities that affect neither accounting nor taxable earnings. 
The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the 
carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates at the end of the reporting year applicable to the year 
of expected realization. 
 
A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable earnings will be 
available against which the asset can be utilized.  
 
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax 
assets against current tax liabilities, when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority 
and when the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis. 
 
(i) Share capital 
 
Common shares are classified as equity. Transaction costs directly attributable to the issue of common shares, 
share options and warrants are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects. 
 
If common shares are issued as consideration for the acquisition of a mineral project, for restructuring of a 
debt arrangement or for the conversion of convertible debentures, the common shares are measured at their 
fair value based on the quoted share price of the Company on the date the transaction is executed.  
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued) 
 
The Company uses the residual method in determining the fair value of warrants issued in unit equity offerings. 
This method provides for the allocation of the consideration received to the fair value of the common shares 
issued and allocating any residual amount to the warrants issued. When warrants expire, the applicable 
amounts of other reserves, if any, are transferred to share capital. 
 
(j) Share-based payment transactions 
 
Options granted under the Company’s equity settled share-based option plan are measured at fair value at the 
date of grant and recognized as an expense with a corresponding increase to other reserves in equity. An 
individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal and tax purposes (direct 
employee) or provides services similar to those performed by a direct employee. Equity settled share-based 
payment transactions with non-employees are measured at the fair value of the goods or services received.  
 
However, if the fair value cannot be estimated reliably, the share-based payment transaction is measured at 
the fair value of the equity instrument granted at the date the non-employee receives the goods or the 
services. 
 
Fair value is determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, which relies on estimates of the risk-free 
interest rate, expected share price volatility, future dividend payments and the expected average life of the 
options. The fair value determined at the grant date is recognized as an expense over the vesting period in 
accordance with the vesting terms and conditions (graded vesting method), with a corresponding increase to 
other reserves in equity. 
 
When share options are exercised, the applicable amounts of other reserves are transferred to share capital.  
 
(k) Earnings (loss) per share 
 
The Company presents earnings (loss) per share data, calculated by dividing the earnings (loss) attributable to 
common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding 
during the year. Diluted earnings (loss) per share is determined by adjusting the earnings (loss) attributable to 
common shareholders and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the effects of all 
potentially dilutive common shares, including share options, warrants and convertible debentures.  
 
4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS 
 
The preparation of financial statements requires the use of accounting estimates. It also requires management 
to exercise judgment in the process of applying its accounting policies. Estimates and policy judgments are 
regularly evaluated and are based on management’s experience and other factors, including expectations 
about future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results may differ from 
these estimates. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are 
revised and in any future periods affected. 
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4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS (Continued) 
 
The following discusses the most significant accounting policy judgments and accounting estimates that the 
Company has made in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements including those that could 
result in material changes within the next twelve months in the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities: 
 
Key instances of accounting policy judgment 
 

 The assessment of the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern requires judgment related to 
future funding available to continue exploring and developing its properties and meet working capital 
requirements, the outcome of which is uncertain (refer to note 1b). 

 
Estimation uncertainty 
 

 The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market are determined using 
valuation techniques. Management uses its judgement to select a method of valuation and makes 
estimates of specific model inputs that are based on conditions existing at inception and at the end of 
each reporting period. Refer to note 12 for further details on the methods and assumptions associated 
with the measurement of the convertible debentures.  

 
5. NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND RECENT PRONOUNCEMENTS 
 
The following standards, amendments and interpretations have been issued but are not yet effective: 
 

 In May 2024, the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") issued Amendments to the 
Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments (Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7). These 
amendments updated classification and measurement requirements in IFRS 9 Financial Instruments 
and related disclosure requirements in IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures. The IASB clarified the 
recognition and derecognition date of certain financial assets and liabilities, and amended the 
requirements related to settling financial liabilities using an electronic payment system. It also clarified 
how to assess the contractual cash flow characteristics of financial assets in determining whether they 
meet the solely payments of principal and interest criterion, including financial assets that have 
environmental, social and corporate governance ("ESG")-linked features and other similar contingent 
features. The IASB added disclosure requirements for financial instruments with contingent features 
that do not relate directly to basic lending risks and costs, and amended disclosures relating to equity 
instruments designated at FVOCI. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or 
after January 1, 2026 with early adoption permitted. This amendment is not expected to have a material 
impact on the Company. 

 

 In April 2024, the IASB issued IFRS 18 - Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements which will 
replace International Account Standard (“IAS”) 1, Presentation of Financial Statements. The new 
standard on presentation and disclosure in financial statements focuses on updates to the statement 
of earnings (loss). The key new concepts introduced in IFRS 18 relate to the structure of the statement 
of earnings (loss), required disclosures in the financial statements for certain earnings (loss) 
performance measures that are reported outside an entity's financial statements and enhanced 
principles on aggregation and disaggregation which apply to the primary financial statements and 
notes in general.  
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5. NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND RECENT PRONOUNCEMENTS (Continued) 
 

Many of the other existing principles in IAS 1 are retained, with limited changes. IFRS 18 will apply for 
reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2027 and also applies to comparative information. 
The Company is in the process of assessing the impact of this standard. 

 
There are no other IFRS Accounting Standards or International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee 
interpretations that are not yet effective or early adopted that are expected to have any impact on the 
Company. 
 
6. MARKETABLE SECURITIES 
 
As at December 31, 2025, the Company holds 1,440,651 common shares of Kingfisher Metals Inc. (“Kingfisher”) 
that were received as part of the consideration for the sale of the Ball Creek claims (refer to note 13a). A 
continuity of the marketable securities is as follows: 
 

 
 
Subsequent to December 31, 2025, the Company sold 1,440,651 common shares of Kingfisher for gross 
proceeds of $659,825. 
 
7. PREPAIDS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

December 31, December 31,
2025 2024

Opening balance $ -                       $ -                       

250,000             -                       
Fair value adjustment to marketable securities at inception 7,576                  -                       
Proceeds from disposition of marketable securities (32,290)              -                       
Realized gain on sale of marketable securities 10,685                -                       
Unrealized fair value gain on marketable securities 160,208             -                       
Ending balance $ 396,179              $ -                       

Common shares of Kingfisher received for sale
     of Ball Creek claims (1,515,151 shares at $0.165 per share)

December 31, December 31,
2025 2024

Prepaid expenses and deposits $ 730,133              $ 79,786               
Other receivables 28,168                15,333                 
Tax receivables 24,420               2,696                  

$ 782,721              $ 97,815                
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8. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 
 

 
 
Property, plant and equipment consists of exploration equipment, a light vehicle, office furniture and 
information technology (“IT”) hardware. 
 
9. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES 
 

 
 
 
 

Property, plant 
and equipment

ROU 
asset

Total

Year ended December 31, 2024
Cost

Balance - December 31, 2023 $ 185,432              $ 354,359              $ 539,791              
Additions 2,068                  -                       2,068                  
Disposals (25,645)              (354,359)            (380,004)           
Balance - December 31, 2024 $ 161,855               $ -                       $ 161,855               

Accumulated depreciation
Balance - December 31, 2023 $ 88,957                $ 354,359              $ 443,316              
Depreciation 36,246                -                       36,246               
Disposals (10,685)               (354,359)            (365,044)           
Balance - December 31, 2024 114,518                -                       114,518               

Net book value - December 31, 2024 47,337                -                       47,337                

Year ended December 31, 2025
Cost

Balance - December 31, 2024 $ 161,855               $ -                       $ 161,855               
Additions -                       3,680                  3,680                  
Balance - December 31, 2025 $ 161,855               $ 3,680                  $ 165,535              

Accumulated depreciation
Balance - December 31, 2024 $ 114,518                $ -                       $ 114,518               
Depreciation 22,474                1,687                   24,161                 
Balance - December 31, 2025 $ 136,992              $ 1,687                   $ 138,679              

Net book value - December 31, 2025 $ 24,863                $ 1,993                   $ 26,856               

December 31, December 31,
2025 2024

Trade payables $ 720,242             $ 45,627                
Accrued liabilities 42,800               96,300               
Interest payable 42,270                54,830               

$ 805,312              $ 196,757              
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10. LEASE OBLIGATIONS 
 
As at December 31, 2025, the Company’s lease obligations consisted of the following: 
 

 
 
For the year ended December 31, 2025, interest expense on the lease obligation was $405 (2024 – $nil). Total 
cash payments on lease obligations were $1,958 (2024 – $nil). To determine the ROU asset and lease obligation, 
the Company estimated its incremental borrowing rate to be 14.75% at inception of the lease agreement. 
 
11. ACQUISITION LIABILITIES – GABBS PROJECT 
 
On February 22, 2021, the Company entered into an asset purchase agreement with Borealis Mining Company, 
LLC (“Borealis”), an indirect, wholly owned subsidiary of Waterton Precious Metals Fund II Cayman, LP 
(“Waterton”) to acquire all the assets that comprise the Gabbs Project located on the Walker-Lane Trend in 
the Fairplay Mining District of Nye County, Nevada. 
 
On May 4, 2021, the Company and Borealis agreed to amend the terms of the asset purchase agreement 
(“Amended Agreement”). Under the Amended Agreement, the Company paid $1,216,600 (US$1,000,000) and 
issued 15,000,000 common shares ($7,500,000 in fair value) in its capital to Waterton at closing of the 
transaction. In addition, the Company was required to pay Waterton Nevada Splitter LLC (“Splitter”), an 
affiliate of Borealis, (a) US$4,000,000 on the twelve-month anniversary of closing and (b) US$5,000,000 on 
the earlier of the announcement of results of a PEA and the 24-month anniversary of closing. 
 
Borealis reserved for itself a 2% net smelter returns royalty on production from the Gabbs Project, of which one 
percent may be repurchased at any time by the Company for US$1,500,000 and the remaining one percent of 
which may be repurchased for US$5,000,000. Waterton assigned its rights to the royalty to Franco-Nevada 
Corporation in June 2023. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

December 31, December 31,
2025 2024

Gross lease obligations - minimum lease payments
1 year $ 2,136                   $ -                       
2-3 years 178                       -                       

$ 2,314                   $ -                       
Future interest expense on lease obligations (187)                     -                       
Total lease obligations $ 2,127                   $ -                       

Current portion of lease obligations (1,951)                  -                       
Non-current portion of lease obligations $ 176                       $ -                       
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11. ACQUISITION LIABILITIES – GABBS PROJECT (Continued) 
 
On April 28, 2022, the Company and Splitter agreed to amend the terms of the milestone payments under the 
Amended Agreement for the purchase of the Gabbs Project. Under the amended terms, the Company would 
pay Splitter (a) US$500,000 on May 31, 2022; (b) US$500,000 on December 31, 2022, if the Company completed 
an equity financing in the second half of 2022; and (c) US$8,000,000 or US$8,500,000 on May 14, 2023 
(depending on whether US$500,000 was paid on December 31, 2022), provided that if the Company announced 
the results of a PEA prior to May 14, 2023, all outstanding payments would be due on the earlier of 60 days 
following the announcement of such results and May 14, 2023, and if the Company sold an interest in the Gabbs 
Project at any time, including without limitation, a royalty or stream, the proceeds of such sale shall be paid to 
Splitter up to the amount remaining outstanding. 
 
On March 3, 2023, the Company and Splitter agreed to further restructure the outstanding payment terms for 
the acquisition of the Gabbs Project. As part of the restructuring, the Company entered into an amending 
agreement (the “Second Amended Agreement”) with Splitter pursuant to which the Company would pay to 
Splitter (a) US$150,000 on or before December 31, 2023, (b) US$250,000 on or before December 31, 2024, (c) 
US$2,000,000 on or before December 31, 2025 and (d) US$2,400,000 on or before December 31, 2026. Under 
the Second Amended Agreement, if the Company raised, through the issuance of debt or equity, in excess of 
$7,500,000 (excluding flow-through funds), 10% of the funds raised would be paid to Splitter against the 
longest dated milestone payment and on the sale of an interest in, or of, the Gabbs Project, the proceeds would 
be paid to Splitter up to the amount outstanding at the time. 
 
In addition, on March 3, 2023, the Company issued to Splitter a US$4,000,000, zero coupon convertible note 
with a four-year term convertible at a price of $0.30 per share provided that the convertible note could not be 
converted if all payments due under the Second Amended Agreement had been made at the time the 
convertible note was called (other than if a change of control was to occur prior to repayment of the 
convertible note). The convertible note could be called by the Company at any time on payment of 115% in the 
first year, 130% in the second year and 150% thereafter and is due on maturity, an event of default or a change 
of control. Under the terms of the convertible note, approval by the shareholders of the Company was required 
if conversion of the convertible note would make Waterton (including affiliated entities) a control person (as 
defined in the Exchange’s Corporate Finance Manual). 
 
In consideration for the restructuring, the Company issued 3,320,534 common shares ($797,011 in fair value) in 
the capital of the Company to Splitter following Exchange approval of the Second Amended Agreement.  
 
The initial measurement of the acquisition liabilities under the terms of the Second Amended Agreement 
resulted in a gain on extinguishment of the pre-existing acquisition liabilities of $2,056,201. 
 
On February 9, 2024, the Company entered into a termination agreement (“Termination Agreement”) with 
Splitter to settle the outstanding debt related to the acquisition of the Gabbs Project which included 
US$4,800,000 of contractual cash obligations and a US$4,000,000 convertible note as per the Second 
Amended Agreement. 
 
Under the Termination Agreement, in settling the outstanding debt with Splitter, the Company (a) issued 
5,231,869 common shares ($340,071 in fair value) in the capital of the Company, (b) paid cash of $1,357,200 
(US$1,000,000) and will pay (c) US$125,000 on or before January 31, 2025 (paid on January 28, 2025); and (d) 
US$125,000 on or before January 31, 2026. 
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11. ACQUISITION LIABILITIES – GABBS PROJECT (Continued) 
 
Under the terms of the Termination Agreement, the remaining contractual cash obligations were initially 
recognized at amortized cost, net of transaction costs, in the amount of $278,846 (US$205,457) using a 
discount rate of 14.5%. The amortized cost was calculated based on the present value of the expected cash 
flows using a discount rate that reflects the risk-free rate and the Company specific credit spread. 
 
The settlement of liabilities pursuant to the Termination Agreement and the initial measurement of the 
remaining acquisition liabilities under the terms of the Termination Agreement resulted in a gain on 
extinguishment of the pre-existing acquisition liabilities under the Second Amended Agreement of $6,360,508 
in 2024. 
 
On February 7, 2025, the Company and Splitter agreed to settle the final amount owing under the Termination 
Agreement for $143,000 (US$100,000) satisfying all of the Company’s obligations to Splitter for the acquisition 
of the Gabbs Project. 
 
The movement in the acquisition liabilities associated with the Gabbs Project during the year comprised the 
following: 
 

 
 
12. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES 
 
On March 4, 2024, and March 14, 2024, the Company issued 1,665 convertible debenture units for gross 
proceeds of $1,665,000. Each unit consisted of one convertible debenture with a principal amount of $1,000 
and 12,500 share purchase warrants. 
 
Each warrant entitled the holder to purchase one additional common share of the Company at an exercise 
price of $0.15 per common share for a period of two years from the date of issue. If after four months from the 
date of issue, the closing price of the common shares of the Company on the Exchange was equal to or greater 
than $0.30 for a period of 10 consecutive trading days at any time prior to the expiry date, the Company had 
the right to accelerate the expiry date of the warrants. 

For the year ended
December 31, December 31,

2025 2024

Opening balance $ 333,083             $ 8,637,975                 
Accretion of acquisition liabilities - Gabbs Project 2,377                   235,119                       
Payment for settlement/termination of acquisition liabilities (322,925)            (1,357,200)                 
Shares issued for termination of acquisition liabilities -                       (340,071)                    
Gain on financial instruments at fair value -                       (700,735)                    
Debt issuance costs -                       (7,347)                         
Foreign exchange movements (829)                    225,850                     
Gain on extinguishment of acquisition liabilities (11,706)               (6,360,508)               
Ending balance $ -                       $ 333,083                     

Current portion of acquisition liabilities - Gabbs Project -                       (179,863)                    
Non-current portion of acquisition liabilities - Gabbs Project $ -                       $ 153,220                      
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12. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES (Continued) 
 
The convertible debentures had approximately a two-year term, with the principal amount to be repaid in full 
by the Company on January 31, 2026. At any time during the term, the Company had the option to extend the 
term by up to one additional year on payment of an extension fee to the holders of the convertible debentures 
in the amount of six month’s interest payable in shares based on the greater of the market price and the 15-
day VWAP or cash, at the Company’s election. The convertible debentures were unsecured. 
 
Under the terms of the offering, at any time during the term, a holder of the convertible debentures could 
elect to convert the outstanding net principal amount, or any portion thereof, into common shares in the 
capital of the Company at a conversion price of $0.07 per share up to January 31, 2025 and $0.10 per share from 
February 1, 2025 to January 31, 2026. In the event the Company announced a business combination and the 15-
day VWAP of the shares on the Exchange was greater than $0.07, the Company had the right to require the 
holders to convert the outstanding net principal amount into common shares at the conversion price. 
 
For the year ended December 31, 2025, 3,357,854 (2024 – 4,149,998) common shares, with a fair value of 
$436,489, were issued for the conversion of convertible debentures with an original principal amount of 
$256,500 (2024 – $290,500) (refer to note 16). Subsequent to December 31, 2025, the convertible debentures, 
with an original principal amount of $1,118,000, were fully converted into 11,180,000 common shares with a fair 
value of $10,431,700. 
 
The convertible debentures accrued interest at a rate of 7.5%, payable semi-annually on the last day of June 
and December of each year, commencing on June 30, 2024. Interest could be paid in shares based on the 
greater of the market price and 15-day volume weighted average price (“VWAP”) of the shares on the 
Exchange, or cash, at the Company’s election. For the year ended December 31, 2025, $89,187 (2024 – $99,660) 
of interest expense on convertible debentures was recorded in the statement of earnings (loss).  
 
For the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company issued 1,125,861 (2024 – 467,605) common shares to settle 
interest owing to the convertible debenture holders in the amount of $96,207 (2024 – $39,748) (refer to note 
16). Subsequent to December 31, 2025, the Company issued 63,079 common shares to settle interest owing to 
the convertible debenture holders in the amount of $42,270.  
 
For the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company paid $2,677 (2024 – $7,945) of interest expense on 
convertible debentures which were converted to common shares by the holders. 
 
The fair values of the convertible debentures were estimated using the partial differential equation valuation 
method with key inputs used including share prices, risk-free interest rates, credit spreads, historical volatilities 
and dividend yields. At initial recognition, the fair value of the convertible debenture units was $2,834,200, of 
which $479,111 was allocated to the share purchase warrants. The excess of the initial fair value of the 
convertible debentures over the proceeds received was recorded in the statement of earnings (loss) and 
comprehensive earnings (loss). For the year ended December 31, 2025, the change in fair value of the 
convertible debentures was a loss on financial instruments at fair value of $6,485,218 (2024 – gain of $615,901). 
Of the change in fair value, a fair value loss of $6,485,218 (2024 – gain of $618,144) was recognized in the 
statement of earnings (loss) and a fair value loss due to the change in the Company’s credit risk of $nil (2024 –
$2,243) was recognized in OCI. 
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12. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES (Continued) 
 

The movement in the convertible debentures during the year comprised the following: 
 

 
 

Total debt issuance costs associated with the convertible debenture offering were $128,192 including finders 
fees of $116,966 consisting of $71,040 in cash and $45,926 related to 916,875 brokers warrants issued. In 2024, 
debt issuance costs in the amount of $106,522 were expensed to the statement of earnings (loss) and $21,670 
were capitalized to warrant reserve. 
 

Sensitivities for the key assumptions in the valuation model were as follows: 
 

 With other variables unchanged, a 10% increase or decrease in share price would change the fair value 
of the convertible debentures by $749,060 or ($749,060), respectively. 

 

As at December 31, 2025, due to the Company’s share price, the conversion option of the convertible 
debentures was significantly in the money. As a result of this, along with the near-term maturity date of the 
convertible debentures, the convertible debentures were no longer sensitive to changes in the share price 
volatility and discount rate.  
 

13. E&E EXPENDITURES 
 

The E&E expenditures of the Company, by property, for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 were as 
follows: 
 

 

For the year ended
December 31, December 31,

2025 2024

Opening balance $ 1,448,688                 $ -                               
Proceeds from convertible debentures                                    -   1,665,000                 
Fair value adjustment to convertible debentures at inception                                    -   1,169,200                  
Fair value allocated to warrants issued - 
     convertible debentures at inception                                    -   (479,111)                      
Conversion of convertible debentures into common shares                    (436,489) (290,500)                   
Loss (gain) on financial instruments at fair value                    6,485,218 (618,144)                    
Change in fair value attributable to change in credit risk
     of financial instruments designated at FVTPL                                    -   2,243                          
Ending balance $ 7,497,417                  $ 1,448,688                 

For the year ended
December 31, December 31,

2025 2024

Gabbs Project $ 3,044,559         $ 414,130              
BAM Project 2,300                  39,437                
Silver Reef Property 1,103                    1,103                    
British Columbia Mineral Exploration Tax Credit ("BCMETC") recovery (4,114)                  (19,958)              

$ 3,043,848         $ 434,712              



 

P2 GOLD INC. 
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 
Expressed in Canadian dollars, except for share data 

 

29 
 

13. E&E EXPENDITURES (Continued) 
 
(a) Sale of Ball Creek Claims 
 
On December 4, 2024, the Company entered into a definitive agreement to sell the Ball Creek Claims to 
Kingfisher, an arm’s length party, on (a) cash payment of $1,000,000, with a non-refundable $50,000 deposit 
due on signing of the agreement (received on December 9, 2024) and $950,000 due on closing of the 
transaction; and (b) issuance to the Company of shares of Kingfisher having a value of $250,000, with the 
shares priced at the closing price of the shares on the Exchange immediately prior to the announcement of the 
agreement. On January 29, 2025, the transaction closed with the Company receiving $950,000 in cash and 
1,151,151 common shares (refer to note 6) of Kingfisher. 
 
The proceeds received from the sale of the Ball Creek claims were recognized as other income – sale of mineral 
claims in the statement of earnings (loss). 
 
(b) Project reclamation requirements 
 
As at December 31, 2025, the Company holds total surety bonds of $136,103 in favour of the BC Ministry of 
Energy, Mines and Low Carbon Innovation in support of the reclamation requirements for the BAM Property 
and Silver Reef Property. 
 
As at December 31, 2025, the Company holds total surety bonds of $70,889 (US$51,721) in favour of the United 
States Department of the Interior Bureau of Land Management in support of the reclamation requirements 
for the Gabbs Project. 
 
(c) E&E expenditures – Nature of expense 
 
The E&E expenditures of the Company, by nature of expense, for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 
were as follows: 
 

 

For the year ended
December 31, December 31,

2025 2024

Drilling $ 1,383,399          $ -                       
Consulting 438,715              9,271                   
Technical studies and assessment reports 404,777             181,537               
Supplies and field office costs 257,026             69,587               
Assays 168,201              12,453                 
Government payments 166,247              166,173               
Geophysical and other surveys 85,135                 -                       
Equipment rentals 60,995               (110)                      
Travel expenses 48,389               452                      
Salaries and benefits 33,995                2,283                  
Other E&E expenditures 1,083                   13,024                
BCMETC recovery (4,114)                  (19,958)              

$ 3,043,848         $ 434,712              
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14. OFFICE AND GENERAL 
 
Office and general expenses of the Company, by nature of expense, for the years ended December 31, 2025 
and 2024 were as follows: 
 

 
 
15. INTEREST AND FINANCE EXPENSE 
 

 
 
16. SHARE CAPITAL AND OTHER RESERVES 
 
(a) Share capital 
 
At December 31, 2025, the authorized share capital of the Company consisted of an unlimited number of 
common shares without par value. 
 
For the year ended December 31, 2025, 3,357,854 (2024 – 4,149,998) common shares, with a fair value of 
$436,489, were issued for the conversion of convertible debentures in the amount of $256,500 (2024 – 
$290,500) (refer to note 12). 
 
For the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company issued 1,125,861 (2024 – 467,605) common shares to settle 
interest owing to the convertible debenture holders in the amount of $96,207 (2024 – $39,748) (refer to 
note 12). 
 
 
 

For the year ended
December 31, December 31,

2025 2024

Salaries and benefits $ 417,813               $ 378,904             
Office and administrative expenses 69,115                 64,378               
Insurance 44,619                58,548               
IT related expenses 23,705                34,965               

$ 555,252              $ 536,795             

For the year ended
December 31, December 31,

2025 2024

Interest expense on convertible debentures $ 89,187                $ 99,660               
Interest expense on related party loans 23,975                27,664               
Accretion of acquisition liabilities - Gabbs Project 2,377                   235,119               
Interest expense on leases 405                      -                       
Interest expense - other 20                        1,423                   
Debt issuance costs on convertible debentures -                       106,522              

$ 115,964              $ 470,388             
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16. SHARE CAPITAL AND OTHER RESERVES (Continued) 
 
On September 18, 2025 and September 29, 2025, the Company completed two tranches of a private placement 
of 55,000,000 units at a price of $0.20 for gross proceeds of $11,000,000. Each unit consisted of one common 
share of the Company and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase 
one additional common share of the Company at an exercise price of $0.30 per common share for a period of 
two years from the date of issue. Using the residual method, the warrants were valued at $nil. Total share 
issuance costs associated with the private placement were $235,738 including finders fees of $171,022 
consisting of $100,655 in cash and $70,367 related to 503,275 broker warrants issued. 
 
On November 7, 2024, the Company issued 5,725,000 common shares with a fair value of $458,000 to settle 
related party loans, in the amount of $572,500, owed to two officers (refer to note 17). This resulted in the 
recognition of a gain on extinguishment of related party loans in the amount of $114,500 in the statement of 
earnings (loss).  
 
On September 3, 2024, September 9, 2024 and September 16, 2024, the Company completed three tranches of 
a private placement of 20,000,000 units at a price of $0.05 per unit for gross proceeds of $1,000,000. Each unit 
consisted of one common share of the Company and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant 
entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share of the Company at an exercise price of $0.10 per 
common share for a period of two years from the date of issue. If after four months from the date of issue, 
the closing price of the common shares of the Company on the Exchange is equal to or greater than $0.20 for 
a period of 10 consecutive trading days at any time prior to the expiry date, the Company will have the right to 
accelerate the expiry date of the warrants. Using the residual method, the warrants were valued at $nil. Total 
share issue costs associated with the private placement were $14,000 including finder’s fees paid in cash of 
$6,750. 
 
On February 28, 2024, the Company issued 5,231,869 common shares with a fair value of $340,071 related to 
the Termination Agreement with Splitter associated with the Gabbs Project (refer to note 11). 
 
On February 2, 2024, the Company completed a private placement of 6,250,000 units at a price of $0.08 per 
unit for gross proceeds of $500,000. Each unit consisted of one common share of the Company and one 
common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share 
of the Company at an exercise price of $0.15 per common share for a period of two years from the date of 
issue. If after four months from the date of issue, the closing price of the common shares of the Company on 
the Exchange is equal to or greater than $0.30 for a period of 10 consecutive trading days at any time prior to 
the expiry date, the Company will have the right to accelerate the expiry date of the warrants. Using the 
residual method, the warrants were valued at $nil. Total share issue costs associated with the private 
placement were $13,857 including finder’s fees paid in cash of $9,732. 
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16. SHARE CAPITAL AND OTHER RESERVES (Continued) 
 
(b) Other reserves 
 
The Company’s other reserves consisted of the following: 
 

 
 
(c) Share options 
 
The Company has adopted an incentive share option plan which provides that the Board of the Company may 
from time to time, in their discretion, and in accordance with Exchange requirements, grant to its directors, 
officers, employees and consultants, non-transferable options to purchase common shares, provided that the 
number of common shares reserved for issue does not exceed 10% of the number of then outstanding common 
shares. The term of each share option is set by the Board at the time of grant but cannot exceed a maximum 
term of ten years from the date of grant. The exercise price of each share option is set by the Board at the time 
of grant but cannot be less than the then market price of common shares. 
 
The following table summarizes the changes in share options for the years ended December 31: 
 

 
 
For the options exercised during the year, the related weighted average share price at the time of exercise was 
$0.46 (2024 – $nil). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

December 31, December 31,
2025 2024

Other reserve - Share options $ 4,242,000         $ 3,535,544          
Other reserve - Warrants 332,166              657,787             

$ 4,574,166          $ 4,193,331           

Number of 
share options

Weighted 
average 

exercise price
Number of 

share options

Weighted 
average 

exercise price

Outstanding, January 1, 6,983,333         $ 0.14                     8,386,133          $ 0.37                     
Granted 6,975,000         0.44                    3,425,000         0.08                    
Exercised (1,209,000)        0.12                     -                       -                       
Expired (2,683,333)        0.23                     (4,827,800)       0.50                    

Outstanding, December 31, 10,066,000      $ 0.33                     6,983,333         $ 0.14                     

2025 2024
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16. SHARE CAPITAL AND OTHER RESERVES (Continued) 
 
The following table summarizes information about share options outstanding and exercisable at 
December 31, 2025: 
 

 
 
The total share-based compensation expense for the year ended December 31, 2025 was $781,464 (2024 – 
$174,409) which was expensed in the statement of earnings (loss).  
 
The following are the weighted average assumptions used to estimate the fair value of share options granted 
for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model: 
 

 
 
The Black Scholes option pricing model requires the input of subjective assumptions including the expected 
price volatility and expected share option life. Changes in these assumptions would have a significant impact 
on the fair value. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Exercise prices

Number of 
share options 

outstanding

Weighted 
average years 

to expiry

Number of 
share options 

exercisable

Weighted 
average 

exercise price

$0.01 - $0.12 4,716,000         0.83                    4,179,750          $ 0.09                    
$0.51 - $0.63 5,350,000         1.96                     1,819,000          0.54                    

10,066,000      1.43                     5,998,750         $ 0.23                     

Share options outstanding Share options exercisable

For the year ended
December 31, December 31,

2025 2024

Expected life 2 years 2 years
Expected volatility 115.48% 110.64%
Risk-free interest rate 2.61% 3.63%
Expected dividend yield Nil Nil
Forfeiture rate Nil Nil
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16. SHARE CAPITAL AND OTHER RESERVES (Continued) 
 
(d) Warrants 
 
The following table summarizes the changes in warrants for the years ended December 31: 
 

 
 
At December 31, 2025, the weighted average exercise price for the outstanding warrants is $0.23 (2024 – $0.18) 
and the weighted average remaining life for the outstanding warrants is 1.21 years (2024 – 1.20 years).  
 
For the warrants exercised during the year, the weighted average exercise price was $0.16 (2024 – $nil) and 
the weighted average share price at the time of exercise was $0.39 (2024 – $nil). 
 
Brokers warrants issued in connection with the equity related offerings were valued at $70,367 (2024 – 
$45,926) using the Black Scholes option pricing model. The following are the weighted average assumptions 
used to estimate the fair value of brokers warrants issued for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 
using the Black-Scholes option pricing model: 
 

 
 

Number of 
warrants

Warrant 
reserve

Number of 
warrants

Warrant 
reserve

Outstanding, January 1, 58,307,059       $ 657,787             27,312,897        $ 1,029,969         
Transactions during the year:

Warrants issued - 
     private placements 55,000,000      -                       26,250,000      -                       
Warrants issued - 
     convertible debentures, net of
     debt issuance costs and taxes -                       -                       20,812,500       328,081              
Broker's warrants issued - 
     private placements 503,275              70,367                -                       -                       
Broker's warrants issued -
     convertible debentures -                       -                       916,875              45,926               
Warrants exercised (14,637,000)     (112,208)             -                       -                       
Warrants expired (10,327,684)      (283,780)           (16,985,213)       (746,189)            

Outstanding, December 31, 88,845,650      $ 332,166              58,307,059       $ 657,787             

2025 2024

For the year ended
December 31, December 31,

2025 2024

Expected life 2 years 2 years
Expected volatility 121.04% 104.46%
Risk-free interest rate 2.47% 4.15%
Expected dividend yield Nil Nil
Forfeiture rate Nil Nil
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16. SHARE CAPITAL AND OTHER RESERVES (Continued) 
 
For brokers warrants, the Black Scholes option pricing model requires the input of subjective assumptions 
including the expected price volatility. Changes in these assumptions would have a significant impact on the 
fair value. 
 
(e) Earnings (loss) per share 
 
The calculation of diluted earnings (loss) per share was based on earnings (loss) attributable to ordinary 
shareholders and the weighted-average number of shares outstanding after adjustments for the effect of 
potential dilutive shares. For the year ended December 31, 2025, potential share issuances arising from the 
exercise of share options, warrants and settlement of convertible debentures were not included in the diluted 
loss per share calculation as their effect was antidilutive. For the year ended December 31, 2024, potential share 
issuances arising from the exercise of share options and warrants and settlement of convertible debentures in 
common shares were included in the calculation of diluted weighted average shares outstanding as well as 
their impact on earnings attributable to shareholders of the Company. Potentially dilutive shares associated 
with share options and warrants (out of the money) were not included in the diluted earnings per share 
calculation as their effect was antidilutive. 
 
The following table summarizes the calculation of basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For the year ended
December 31, December 31,

2025 2024

Net earnings (loss) for the year $ (10,093,981)      $ 4,148,527          

Basic weighted average number of common shares outstanding 170,167,064     124,864,438    
Effective impact of dilutive securities:

Share options -                       209,793             
Warrants -                       197,726              
Convertible debentures -                       19,635,716        

Diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding 170,167,064     144,907,673     

Earnings (loss) per share
Basic (0.06)                  0.03
Diluted (0.06)                  0.03
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17. RELATED PARTIES 
 
Key management consists of the Company’s directors and officers including its President and CEO, Chief 
Exploration Officer (“CExO”), Executive Vice President (“EVP”) and Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”). 
 
Directors and key management compensation: 
 

 
 
As at December 31, 2025, accounts payable and accrued liabilities include $28,672 (2024 – $17,981) owed to two 
officers (2024 – three officers) of the Company for reimbursement of transactions incurred in the normal 
course of business. 
 
For the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company charged $170,330 (2024 – $183,993) to Austin Gold Corp. 
(“Austin”) and Innovation Mining Inc. (“Innovation”) under financial services agreements. On 
November 30, 2025, the financial services agreement with Innovation was terminated. As at 
December 31, 2025, under the financial services agreements, $9,084 (2024 – $15,333) is owed to the Company 
and included in prepaids and other receivables.  
 
On May 12, 2025, the CEO, CExO and EVP were appointed to senior management positions at Tudor Gold Corp. 
(“Tudor”). On July 1, 2025, the CFO of the Company was appointed CFO of Tudor under a financial services 
agreement, similar to those signed with Austin and Innovation. The Company and Tudor share an office space 
in which, for the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company incurred $40,318 (2024 – $39,680) of rent 
expense that was included in office and general expenses. For the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company 
charged $120,292 (2024 – $nil) to Tudor under shared services agreements. As at December 31, 2025, under the 
shared services agreements, $19,084 (2024 – $nil) is owed to the Company and included in prepaids and other 
receivables.  
 
On March 14, 2024, the Company issued 85 convertible debenture units for gross proceeds of $85,000 to an 
officer of the Company (refer to note 12). On January 24, 2025, the Company issued 1,214,285 common shares 
with a fair value of $78,929 to the officer of the Company for the conversion of the convertible debentures in 
the amount of $85,000 (refer to note 12 and 16). 
 
(a) Related party loans 
 
As at December 31, 2025, related party loans total $543,358 (2024 – $915,500) owed to three officers (2024 – 
three officers) of the Company.  
 
 
 

For the year ended
December 31, December 31,

2025 2024

Share-based compensation $ 658,854             $ 145,609             
Salaries and benefits 417,813               393,154              

$ 1,076,667          $ 538,763             
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17. RELATED PARTIES (Continued) 
 
Non-interest bearing related party loans 
 
As at December 31, 2025, related party loans include $543,358 (2024 – $365,500) of non-interest bearing, due 
on demand, loans owed to three officers (2024 – three officers) of the Company.  
 
On November 7, 2024, the Company issued 5,725,000 common shares with a fair value of $458,000 to settle 
related party loans, in the amount of $572,500, owed to two officers. This resulted in the recognition of a gain 
on extinguishment of related party loans in the amount of $114,500 in the statement of earnings (loss).  
 
Interest bearing related party loans 
 
On March 1, 2024, the Company executed a related party loan with the Company’s CExO in the amount of 
$350,000. The principal amount borrowed and outstanding accrued interest at a rate per annum equal to the 
financial institution prime rate plus 0.5%. Interest was calculated monthly in arrears and was payable on a 
monthly basis within 10 business days after month-end. The promissory note was due on demand and the 
Company had the option to prepay the entire principal amount and accrued interest at any time. 
 
On July 9, 2024, the Company received additional proceeds of $200,000 from the Company’s CExO borrowed 
under the same terms as the interest-bearing related party loan entered into on March 1, 2024 (see above). 
 
For the year ended December 31, 2025, $23,975 (2024 – $27,664) of interest expense was expensed in the 
statement of earnings (loss). As at December 31, 2025, accounts payable and accrued liabilities include $nil 
(2024 – $2,862) of interest expense on related party loans owed to the Company’s CExO. 
 
On October 15, 2025, the Company repaid the interest bearing related party loan with the Company’s CExO in 
the amount of $550,000. 
 
18. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
The Company has exposure to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk and interest rate 
risk), credit risk and liquidity risk from its use of financial instruments. 
 
This note presents information about the Company’s exposure to each of these risks, the Company’s 
objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Company’s management of 
capital. Risk management is the responsibility of management and is carried out under the oversight of and 
policies approved by the Board. Material risks are monitored and are regularly discussed with the Audit 
Committee and the Board. 
 
(a) Market risk 
 
Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates will 
affect the Company’s cash flows or value of its financial instruments. 
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18. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued) 
 

(i) Currency risk 
 

The Company is subject to currency risk on financial instruments that are denominated in currencies 
that are not the same as the functional currency of the entity that holds them. Exchange gains and 
losses would impact the statement of earnings (loss). 

 
The Company is exposed to currency risk through cash and cash equivalents and accounts payable and 
accrued liabilities held in the parent entity which are denominated in USD. 

 
The following table shows the impact on pre-tax loss of a 10% change in the USD:CAD exchange rate on 
financial assets and liabilities denominated in USD, as of December 31, 2025, with all other variables 
held constant: 

 

 
 

(ii) Interest rate risk 
 

The Company is subject to interest rate risk with respect to its investments in cash and cash 
equivalents. The Company’s current policy is to invest cash at floating rates of interest with cash 
reserves to be maintained in cash and cash equivalents in order to maintain liquidity. Fluctuations in 
interest rates impact interest and finance income earned. 

 
The impact on pre-tax loss of a 1% change in interest rates on financial assets as of December 31, 2025, 
with all other variables held constant, would be nominal. 

 
The Company is subject to interest rate risk with respect to the fair value of the convertible debentures, 
which is accounted for at FVTPL (refer to note 12). 

 
(b) Credit risk 
 
Credit risk is the risk of potential loss to the Company if the counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet 
its contractual obligations. The Company limits its exposure to credit risk on financial assets through investing 
its cash and cash equivalents with Canadian Tier 1 chartered financial institutions. Management believes there 
is a nominal expected credit loss associated with its financial assets. 
 
(c) Liquidity risk 
 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The 
Company manages liquidity risk by monitoring actual and projected cash flows and matching the maturity 
profile of financial assets and liabilities. Cash flow forecasting is performed regularly to ensure that there is 
sufficient liquidity in order to meet short-term business requirements. 
 

Impact of currency rate change on pre-tax loss
10% increase 10% decrease

Cash and cash equivalents $ 12,598                $ (12,598)               
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (63,350)              63,350                
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18. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued) 
 
Refer to note 1b for further discussion regarding the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. 
 
The Company has issued surety bonds to support future decommissioning and restoration provisions (refer to 
note 13b). 
 
The Company’s financial obligations consist of accounts payable and accrued liabilities, lease obligations, 
convertible debentures and related party loans. 
 
The maturity of financial liabilities as at December 31, 2025 is as follows: 
 

 
 
(d) Capital management 
 
The Company’s objectives in managing capital are to safeguard the ability to continue as a going concern and 
provide financial capacity to meet its strategic objectives. Management monitors the amount of cash and cash 
equivalents and equity in the capital structure and adjusts the capital structure, as necessary, to continue as a 
going concern and to support the acquisition, exploration and development of its mineral projects. 
 
The capital structure of the Company consists of equity attributable to common shareholders, comprised of 
share capital, other reserves, AOCI and deficit. 
 
To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new shares, issue new debt, acquire or 
dispose of mineral projects to facilitate the management of its capital requirements. 
 
The Company prepares annual expenditure budgets and quarterly cash flow forecasts that are reviewed by 
the Board. Forecasts are regularly reviewed and updated for changes in circumstances so that appropriate 
capital allocation, investment and financing decisions are made for the Company. 
 
(e) Fair value estimation  
 
The Company’s financial assets and liabilities are initially measured and recognized according to a fair value 
hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the 
highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities and the lowest 
priority to unobservable inputs. 
 
 
 

1 year 2 -3 years
More than 3 

years
Total

Convertible debentures $ 1,118,000     $ -                $ -                $ 1,118,000      
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 763,042       -                -                763,042        
Interest on convertible debentures 49,582         -                -                49,582          
Lease obligations 2,136             178                -                2,314              

$ 1,932,760    $ 178                $ -                $ 1,932,938     
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18. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued) 
 
The three levels of fair value hierarchy are as follows: 
 

 Level 1: Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Company has the 
ability to access at the measurement date. 

 Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset 
or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices). 

 Level 3: Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data. 
 
The following tables present the Company’s financial assets and liabilities by level within the fair value 
hierarchy. It does not include fair value information for financial assets and financial liabilities not measured at 
fair value if the carrying amount is a reasonable approximation of fair value. 
 

 
 
 

As at December 31, 2025

FVTPL
Amortized 

cost
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ -                $ 9,922,289   $ -              $ -              $ -              
Marketable securities 396,179       -                 396,179     -              -              
Prepaids and other receivables -                782,721         -              -              -              

$ 396,179       $ 10,705,010  $ 396,179     $ -              $ -              

Financial liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ -                $ 805,312        $ -              $ -              $ -              
Lease obligations -                2,127              -              -              -              
Convertible debentures 7,497,417   -                 -              -              7,497,417  

$ 7,497,417   $ 807,439       $ -              $ -              $ 7,497,417  

As at December 31, 2024

FVTPL
Amortized 

cost
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ -                $ 539,945       $ -              $ -              $ -              
Prepaids and other receivables -                97,815           -              -              -              

$ -                $ 637,760       $ -              $ -              $ -              

Financial liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ -                $ 196,757        $ -              $ -              $ -              
Acquisition liabilities - Gabbs Project:
     Contractual cash obligations 
          under agreements -                333,083        -              -              -              
Convertible debentures 1,448,688  -                 -              -              1,448,688 

$ 1,448,688  $ 529,840       $ -              $ -              $ 1,448,688 

Carrying value Fair value

Carrying value Fair value
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18. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued) 
 
The carrying values of cash and cash equivalents, prepaids and other receivables and accounts payable and 
accrued liabilities approximate their fair values due to the short-term maturity of these financial instruments. 
 
Marketable securities are fair valued at each reporting period using Kingfisher’s share price on the Exchange. 
 
19. TAXATION 
 
(a) Deferred income taxes 
 
The tax effects of temporary differences between the amounts recorded in the Company’s accounts and the 
corresponding amounts as computed for income tax purposes give rise to deferred income taxes as follows: 
 

 
 
The Company has tax losses in Canada of approximately $5,990,095 (2024 – $4,640,657) expiring in various 
amounts from 2042 to 2045. The Company has non operating losses in the USA of approximately $2,159,503 
(2024 – $nil) that do not expire. The USA losses can be used to offset a maximum of 80% of taxable income in 
a year. A deferred tax asset has not been recognized in respect of the temporary differences, as it is not 
probable that sufficient future taxable earnings will be available in the periods when deductions from such 
potential assets will be realized. 
 
(b) Income tax recovery 
 
The Company’s income tax recovery is comprised of the following: 
 

 

For the year ended
December 31, December 31,

2025 2024

E&E expenditures $ 6,650,877         $ 6,885,317          
Tax loss carry forwards 2,070,821          1,252,978           
Share and debt issuance costs 81,311                  204,834             
Property, plant and equipment 78,200               72,670                
Lease obligation 574                      -                       
Acquisition liabilities - Gabbs Project -                       (5,595)                 
Convertible debentures -                       (109,329)            
Marketable securities (21,394)               -                       
Deferred income taxes not recognized (8,860,389)       (8,300,875)        

$ -                       $ -                       

For the year ended
December 31, December 31,

2025 2024
Current income tax recovery -                       (23)                       
Deferred income tax recovery -                       (129,360)            

-                       (129,383)             
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19. TAXATION (Continued) 
 
The provision for income taxes differs from the amount calculated using the Canadian federal and provincial 
statutory income tax rates of 27.0% (2024 – 27.0%) as follows: 
 

 
 
For the Company’s subsidiaries, the USA statutory income tax rate is 21.0% (2024 – 21.0%) and the Nevada state 
statutory income tax rate is nil (2024 – nil). 
 
20. COMMITMENTS 
 
The following table provides the Company’s gross contractual obligations as of December 31, 2025: 
 

 
 
21. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 
(a) Settlement of convertible debentures 
 
Subsequent to December 31, 2025, the convertible debentures, with an original principal amount of $1,118,000, 
were fully converted into 11,180,000 common shares with a fair value of $10,431,700 (refer to note 12). 
 
(b) Warrant exercises 
 
Subsequent to December 31, 2025, a total of 24,579,400 warrants were exercised by warrant holders for 
proceeds of $4,023,689. 
 
(c) Option exercises 
 
Subsequent to December 31, 2025, a total of 1,935,000 options were exercised by option holders for proceeds 
of $170,850. 

For the year ended
December 31, December 31,

2025 2024

Expected income tax expense (recovery) $ (2,725,375)         $ 1,085,169           
Share issuance costs (44,650)             (7,251)                  
Deferred income taxes not recognized 354,119               (826,553)            
Impact of difference in tax rates and other 453,902             (427,838)            
Non-deductible expenditures 1,962,004         47,090               

$ -                       $ (129,383)             

1 year 2 -3 years
More than 3 

years
Total

Convertible debentures $ 1,118,000     $ -                $ -                $ 1,118,000     
Interest on convertible debentures 49,582         -                -                49,582         
Lease obligations 2,136             178                -                2,314             

$ 1,169,718     $ 178                $ -                $ 1,169,896    
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